produced by the claims and underwriting teams through a formal quarterly peer review process, in order to ensure the integrity of
the estimates produced for each class of business. These meetings are attended by senior management, senior underwriters,
actuarial, claims, and finance representatives. The company's Reserving Committee specifically reviews the reserve estimates
relating to all Company business, before recommending them to the Management Committee and Board.

Loss reserves are booked in relation to direct business and intra-group reinsurance contracts. In accordance with the terms of
the aggregate excess of loss reinsurance contract with BUL, the Company records an outstanding claim reserve in respect of any
open year reinsurance contract with BUL which, at the reporting date, is in a loss making position for the Company. The Company
receives detailed information on BUL underwriting and claims activity, and all other intra-group reinsurance contracts. Recoveries
are booked against the loss reserves in line with reinsurance and retrocession contract terms.

A five percent increase or decrease in total gross claims liabilities would have the following effect on profit or loss and equity:

5% increase in claims reserves 5% decrease in claims reserves

2024 2023 2024 2023

Sensitivity to insurance risk (claims reserves) $m $m $m $m

Impact on profit after tax  (24.2)  (17.6)  24.2  17.6

Due to the intra-group reinsurance contracts with BUL, indirect reserve risk in relation to the reinsured entities exists for the
Company. As at 31 December 2024, the level of net outstanding and IBNR claims within the reinsured entities totalled
$4,802.2m (2023: $4,457.9m). The Company also monitors its exposure to insurance risk by location. 71% (2023: 99%) of
risks underwritten by the Company are located in Europe with 29% located in the USA (2023: 0%). This change in location of
exposure in 2024 is largely due to the new intra-group reinsurance contract with BESI.

32 Beazley Insurance dac | Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2024   www.beazley.com

http://www.beazley.com

C. Risk profile continued

C.2 Market risk

Market risk arises from adverse financial market movements in addition to other external market forces. The four key
components of market risk are investments, foreign exchange, interest rate, and prices of assets and derivatives. Each element

[…]

Total  713.5  359.7  474.6  251.8  (291.8)  –  1,507.8

Duration <1 yr 1-2 yrs 2-3 yrs 3-4 yrs 4-5 yrs 5-10 yrs Total

31 December 2023 $m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Fixed and floating rate securities  477.4  498.6  289.2  284.2  15.4  –  1,564.8
Cash and cash equivalents  62.0  –  –  –  –  –  62.0
Borrowings  –  –  (249.5)  –  –  (298.8)  (548.3)
Total  546.2  498.6  39.7  284.2  15.4  (298.8)  1,085.3

In November 2016, the Company issued $250m of subordinated tier 2 notes due in 2026. Annual interest, at a fixed rate
of 5.875%, is payable on this debt. In September 2019, the Company issued $300m of additional subordinated tier 2
notes due in 2029. Annual interest, at a fixed rate of 5.5%, is payable each year on this debt.

Sensitivity analysis
The Company holds financial assets and liabilities that are exposed to interest rate risk. Changes in interest yields, with
all other variables constant, would result in changes in the capital value of debt securities and a change in value of
borrowings and derivative financial instruments. This will affect reported profits and net assets as indicated in the below
table:

Shift in yield (basis points)

Impact on profit after tax for the
year ended Impact on net assets

2024 2023 2024 2023

$m $m $m $m

150 basis point increase  (40.0)  (35.3)  (40.0)  (35.3)
100 basis point increase  (26.7)  (23.5)  (26.7)  (23.5)
50 basis point increase  (13.3)  (11.8)  (13.3)  (11.8)
50 basis point decrease  13.3  11.8  13.3  11.8
100 basis point decrease  26.7  23.5  26.7  23.5
150 basis point decrease  40.0  35.3  40.0  35.3

c) Price risk
Listed investments that are quoted in an active market are recognised in the statement of financial position at quoted bid price
which is deemed to be approximate exit price. If the market for the investment is not considered to be active, then the Company
establishes fair value using valuation techniques. This includes using recent arm’s length market transactions, reference to
current fair value of other investments that are substantially the same, discounted cash flow models and other valuation
techniques that are commonly used by market participants. Price risk applies to financial assets that are susceptible to losses